

In the court of Judge Special Court (EC Act)- Cum- Additional

District and Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar

POCSO Case No. 21 of 2021

in connection with women P.S (Sadar) Case No. 86/2021 dtd. 23.07.2021 u/s-4/17 of POCSO Act.

State

Vs.

Accused Bikram Barman and two others

**Present :- Sri Shyam Sundar Das, Judge POCSO Court - Cum-
Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar.**

Order No.01, dtd. 26/07/2021 :-

Received the written complaint and formal FIR from Sadar Women P.S being No. 86/21 dtd. 23.07.21 under section-4/17 of POCSO Act against the accused persons namely Bikram Barman, Nityananda Barman and Arati Barman.

Seen the documents.

Considered.

Register the same as a POCSO Case in Trial Register being POCSO Case no. 21/2021.

I.O files a petition praying for recording of statement of the victim girl, aged about 14 years, D/o- Bijoy Ch. Sarkar of Gayergari, P.O Dawaguri, P.S Kotwali, District-Cooch Behar U/s-164 of Cr.P.C.

Victim girl is produced before Court by I.O.

Heard the I.O of this case.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch-Behar is requested to record the statement of the victim girl either by himself or by any other Ld. Judicial Magistrate assigned by him U/s 164 of the Cr.P.C in accordance with law and in compliance with the provision of section 25 and 26 of the POCSO Act, 2012 and return the case record along with the statement recorded U/s 164 of the Cr.P.C in a sealed cover after completion of recording and after observing all formalities.

Victim girl be produced before that Court along with audio recorder accordingly.

Let the case record be placed before the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch-Behar for compliance.

To (09.08.21) for I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court- cum -
Additional Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court - cum -
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar
JO Code No. WB 00634