

POCSO Case No. 21/2021.

**Present :- Sri Shyam Sundar Das,
Judge Special (EC Act)-Cum-
Additional District & Sessions Judge-cum-
Judge POCSO Court, Cooch Behar.**

Order No. 02, dtd. 09.08.2021 :-

Despite order of Ld CJM Cooch Behar accused Bikash Barman is not produced and on behalf of the accused bail application is filed praying for bail on the grounds stated therein contending inter alia that despite jurisdictional bar by the order of Ld CJM Cooch Behar the case has been initiated u/s-156(3) Cr.P.C by the Women P.S Cooch Behar and in such a fictitious case and the accused has been entangled in the instant case on the basis of some false and concocted stories as reflected from the petition u/s-156(3) Cr.P.C itself, therefore accused may be enlarged on bail at any condition.

However, the application is strongly opposed by Ld. P.P on the face of accusation and submitted that without going through the case diary he is not in a position to appraise the court as to the fact of the case.

Heard both sides. Considered and on the face of accusation at this stage prayer for bail stands rejected.

Call of C.D.

To 16.08.21 for production of the accused.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. : WB00634