

POCSO Case No. 21 of 2021

Present :- Sri Shyam Sundar Das,
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-Additional
District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Cooch Behar.

Order No.04, dtd. 18.08.2021 :-

Record is put up today by a put up petition.

Accused persons namely, Nityananda Barman and Bharati @ Aroti Barman surrender by filing a petition along with fresh "Vokalatnama" and pray for bail on the ground that accused persons were granted anticipatory bail U/s-438 of Cr.P.C on 16.08.2021 vide order No.02 in connection with Criminal Misc. Case No. 1208 of 2021. Copy served.

Accused persons are taken into custody.

Ld. P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Perused. Heard both sides in respect of the bail matter.

Considered.

On careful perusal of the case record as well as order sheet of Criminal Misc. Case No. 1208/2021 and also submission of the Ld defence counsel, I am inclined to enlarge both the accused persons on bail. So, prayer for bail is allowed.

Accordingly, accused persons namely, Nityananda Barman and Bharati @ Aroti Barman may find bail of Rs.2000/-each with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of this court, i.d to J/C till 27.08.2021. If on bail to date (27.08.2021) for appearance and I.O's report.

To date (27.08.21) for appearance, production and IO's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. W.B 00634

Later dt. 18.08.2021 :-

Bail bond of Rs.2000/- x 1 = Rs.2000/- each for each of the accused person furnished by the registered sureties namely.....

on behalf of accused persons namely, Nityananda Barman and Bharati @ Aroti Barman which are found fit and.....

Accused persons be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
J.O Code No. WB 00634