

**POCSO Case No.21/2021.**

**Present :- Sri Shyam Sundar Das,  
Judge Special (EC Act)-Cum-  
Additional District & Sessions Judge-cum-  
Judge POCSO Court, Cooch Behar.**

**Order No.08, dtd. 08.09.2021 :-**

Accused Bikram Barman is produced physically before the court and for the accused bail application is filed praying for bail of the accused on the ground that a false case has been initiated against the entire family including this accused out of personal grudge and the accused having no nexus with the offence has been implicated with his entire family and it is further added that the accused having his hearth and home within the jurisdiction of this court if he is released on bail he will cooperate with the investigating agency and he will refrain himself from tampering with the evidences.

Ld P.P strongly opposed in granting bail to the accused inviting my attention towards the evidences duly collected by the I.O during investigation against the accused as regards the offence alleged to have been committed by the accused and submitted that still the investigating agency have much more time to collect evidences which are yet to come and lastly objecting in granting bail.

On the face of submission of both the sides, I have carefully gone through the entire case record including in between the lines of complaint also considered the procedural lapses so far as the initiation of the case is concerned and lastly meticulously gone through the case diary including the 164 statement of the victim girl and the medical report as well which cumulatively do not inspire my confidence to enlarge the accused on bail and accordingly bail prayer of the accused stands rejected at this stage.

Accused is remanded to J/C till 22.09.21.

C.D be returned.

To 22.09.21 for production of the accused and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar  
JO Code No. : WB00634