

POCSO Case No.21 of 2021

Order No.09, dtd. 22.09.2021 :-

Date is fixed for production of the accused and I.O's report. No I.O's report is received.

Accused Bikram Barman is produced physically before the court from J/C and for the accused bail application is filed by Ld Advocate praying for bail on the ground of long detention as well as on the ground that no offence as alleged to have been committed by the accused has ever been committed by the accused and it is also submitted that on the basis of a false and concocted complaint the instant case has been initiated against the accused and therefore he may be enlarged on bail at any condition.

Ld P.P opposed in granting bail and submitted that on the earlier occasion after going through the case diary this court was pleased to reject the bail application of the accused and also submitted that right now he is not equipped with the case diary and lastly submitted that so far as the accusation is concerned, investigation is in progress and only one third time has been elapsed and evidences are forthcoming and at this stage accused should not be enlarged on bail.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the case record, the allegations and the order sheets as well. At this stage, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Call for C.D.

The accused is remanded to J/C till 01.10.21.

I.O must produce the C.D before the court on the date fixed positively without any fail.

Inform I.O accordingly.

To 01.10.21 for production and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. : WB00634