

POCSO Case No.21 of 2021

Order No.12, dtd. 08.10.2021 :-

Date is fixed for production of the accused Bikram Barman and appearance of other two accused persons and copy.

No step is taken on behalf of two accused persons on C.B.

No adverse order is passed in view of the resolution dtd. 14.09.21 of the Local Bar.

Accused Bikram Barman is produced from J/C and placed on dock and for the accused bail application is filed along with affidavit praying for bail on the ground that case is already ended in C.S and therefore there being no necessity of custodial interrogation of the accused and the accused having his permanent residence at Cooch Behar within the jurisdiction of this court he may be released on bail at any condition and Ld Advocate further added that inculmination of an affair the marriage of the victim and accused was about to solemnize but due to some unavoidable circumstances that could not be happened but both the victim girl and accused as husband and wife spent a considerable period but subsequently the victim girl was forcibly taken away from the custody of the accused by her father who lodged the complaint.

Ld Defence Counsel at any condition pressed bail.

Ld P.P submitted that case has been ended in C.S u/s-4 of POCSO Act and as such he opposed in granting bail.

Having heard both sides and after careful study of the entire case record and special regard being had to the fact that investigation is already completed I do not think that further detention of the accused is required when the accused is willing to face the trial by attending the court and as such prayer bail of the accused stands allowed.

Accordingly, accused person namely, Bikram Barman may find bail of Rs. 5000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2,500/- each subject to the satisfaction of this court, i.d to J/C till 09.11.21. If on bail to 06.12.2021 for appearance and copy.

To 06.12.2021 for appearance and copy.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. : WB00634

Later dtd. 08.10.2021 :-

Bail bond of Rs.2500/- x 2 = Rs.5000/- furnished by the registered sureties namely,
on behalf of accused person namely Bikram Barman which
are found fit and.....

Accused be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. : WB00634